

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF VERMONT

HUNTINGTON INGALLS
INDUSTRIES, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, ET AL.,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appealed from Vermont Superior Court,
Franklin Unit, Civil Division

Trial Court Docket No. 230-9-20 Frev

Supreme Court Docket No. 2021-173

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS / APPELLANTS**

ANDERSON KILL PC

Marshall Gilinsky (#5016)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel.: (212) 278-1000
Tel.: (802) 503-0997
mgilinsky@andersonkill.com

September 16, 2021

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Insurance Industry has Known for Sixty Years That Courts Were Ruling That Its Standard-Form Language Covered Losses Like Those at Issue Here.	3
A. The Purpose of Business Income Insurance Is To Cover the Policyholder’s Operations.	3
B. For More than Sixty Years, Policyholders, Courts, Insurance Policy Drafting Organizations and Insurance Companies Themselves Stated That Standard-Form Property Insurance Policies Covered Loss from Events Rendering Property Unfit for Its Intended Use.	5
1. From 1957 through 2000, Courts Repeatedly Concluded that Policyholders Were Correct in Asserting that Events Rendering Property Unfit or Unsafe for Intended Use Caused Physical Loss or Damage.	6
2. In the Early 2000s, the Insurance Industry Made Payments in Relation to Claims of Loss from SARS-CoV-1.	7
3. Insurance Industry Drafting Organizations Paid Close Attention to the Development of Case Law in this Area.	9
4. After the SARS-CoV-1 Outbreak and Claim Payments, Courts Continued To Hold that Policyholders Were Correct in Asserting that Events Rendering Property Unfit or Unsafe for Intended Use Caused Physical Loss or Damage.	11
5. Insurance Companies Have Confirmed the Majority Rule that Events Rendering Property Unfit for Its Intended Use Cause Physical Loss or Damage.	12
6. The Failure of the Insurance Industry To Draft Specific Language To Achieve the End They Seek Here Must Have Consequence.	14
7. Since the SARS-CoV-2 Pandemic, Insurance Companies Have Drafted Additional Exclusions To Address Loss from the Infusion of Property with Virus.	17
II. The Briefs Filed By Appellees And Insurance Industry Amici Demonstrate the Insurance Industry Strategy – Cite the Same Questionable Sources Over and Over and Declare Victory.	18

III. The Court Should Not Be Swayed by Self-Serving Warnings About
Ruining the Insurance Industry – Insurance Companies Make These Claims
After *Every* Disaster, and They Are Always Overstated. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerojet Gen. Corp. v. Transport Indem. Co.</i> , 48 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1997)	24
<i>American Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	6
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996)	7
<i>Association of Apartment Owners of Imperial Plaza v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Haw. Apr. 9, 2013).....	12
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	7
<i>Board of Educ. v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. 1999)	7
<i>Boardwalk Ventures CA LLC v. Century-National Insurance Company</i> , 20STCV27359 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar 18, 2021)	21
<i>Brand Mgt., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-02293, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007)	9
<i>Brown’s Gym, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 CV 3113, 2021 WL 3036545 (Pa. Com. Pl. July 13, 2021)	20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , No. CV-20-150, 2021 WL 506271 (Okl. Dist. Jan. 28, 2021)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Chinese Mfr’d Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....	11
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999)	7
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32, slip op. (Ind. Super. Ct. Madison County Nov. 30, 2007)	9

<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , No. 01-cv-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002).....	8
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	6
<i>De Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. Mar. 31, 2005).....	9
<i>Factory Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00760-GJF-LF (D.N.M.)	13, 14
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. App. 1993).....	7, 10
<i>Goodwill Industries of Orange County, California v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , No. 30-2020-01169032-CU-IC-CXC (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021)	20
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	8
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....	5, 12
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins Co.</i> , 15 Pa. D. & C. 4th 271, 1992 WL 524309 (Pa. Comm. Pl. May 28, 1992)	6, 10
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. App. 1962).....	6
<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 842 P.2d 445 (Or. App. 1992).....	7
<i>MacMiles LLC v. Erie Insurance Exchange</i> , No. GD-20-007753 (Pa. Com. Pl. May 25, 2021).....	20
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009)	11
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Mass. L. Rptr. 41, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998).....	7, 10

<i>Mellin v. Northern Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)	12
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	7
<i>New Castle Hotels LLC v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , No. X07-HHD-CV-21-6142969-S (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2021)	20, 21, 22
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), <i>vacated by joint stipulation</i> , 2017 WL 1034203 (Mar. 6, 2017)	5, 12
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002)	8, 10
<i>Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Insurance Co.</i> , No. 603009/2002, 2005 WL 600021 (N.Y. Supr. Mar. 16, 2005).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Schleicher & Stebbins Hotels, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Companies</i> , 2021 WL 4029204 (N.H. Super. June 15, 2021)	12
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000).....	7
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	7
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2000)	7
<i>Snoqualmie Entertainment Authority v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-2-03194-0 SEA, 2021 WL 4098938 (Wash. Super. Sep. 3, 2021).....	21
<i>Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 05-1315, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007)	9
<i>Travco Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , No. 2:10cv14, 2010 WL 2222255 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2010)	11
<i>Ungarean v. CNA et al.</i> No.: GD-20-006544 (Pa. Com. Pl. March 22, 2021)	20

<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	6, 10
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2009)	11
<i>Yale Univ. v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....	8
<i>Zurich American Ins. Co. v. ABM Indus., Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4

Other Authorities

Prof. Erik S. Knutsen and Prof. Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Infected Judgment: Problematic Rush to Conventional Wisdom and Insurance Coverage Denial in a Pandemic</i>	19
Richard P. Lewis, Lorelie S. Masters, Scott D. Greenspan and Chris Kosak, <i>Couch’s “Physical Alteration” Fallacy: It’s Origins and Consequences</i>	22
